
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: February 7,2008 

TO: Ann Cole, lerk - PSC, Office of Commission Clerk 

FROM: Richard P. Engineer I11 , Division of Economic Regulation 

RE: Docket No. 080064-WU - Complaint against East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. by 
Mabelle Gregorio, Angela and Dennis Fountain and Terry Will. 

Please add the attached correspondence to the above docket file. Thanks. 
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Business Name Request No. 727135W Name GREGORIO ,MABELLE 

Consumer Information 

Name: MAEELLE GREGORIO 

Business Name: 

SVC Address: 1220 NE 130TH TERRACE 

County : Marion Phone: (3521-625-3096 

City/Zip: Silver Springs / 34488- 
Account Number: 101 

Caller's Name: MABEUE GREGORIO 

Mailing Address:1220 NE 130TH TERRACE 

City/Zip:SILVER SPRINGS ,FL 34488- 

Can Be Reached: 

E-Tracking Number: 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-4 13-6 100 

Utility Information 
Company Code:SU535 
C0mpany:EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, 

Attn. Herbert Hein727135W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due:04/09/2007 
Fax: 61,810-733-8048 R 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: 04/11/2007 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.: N 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: ECR 

Entered By: PW 

Date: 02/14/2007 

Time: 16:47 

V i a :  PHONE 
Prelim Type:QUALITY OF 

PO : 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 

Supmntl R p t  R e q ' d :  / / 

C e r t i f i e d  Letter Sent: / / 

C e r t i f i e d  Letter R e c ' d :  / / 

Closed by : 

Date: / / 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: N 

Preclose type - Quality of Service 

Customer Comments: 
Customer states that she paid East Marion Sanitation $597.00 for a second meter. 
needs a second meter for irrigation. Customer states that she was told that the owner of the company is 
holding her check for an unknown reason. 
connection and why the owner is holding her check. Customer 

Customer states that she 

Customer states that she would like to know why the delay in 
requests that help of the PSC in this matter. 

Per Consumer Complaint Rule 25-22.032, please use the following 
complaints. 
1. Complaint resolution should be provided to the customer via 
verbally or in writing 

procedures when responding to PSC 

direct contact with the customer, either 
within 15 working days after the complaint has been sent to the company. 

Request No. 727135W Name GREGORIO ,MABELLE Business Name 
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2. A response to the PSC is due by 5:OO p.m. Eastern time, of 
has been sent to the 
3. 

the 15th working days after the complaint 
company. 

The response should include the following: 
a) the cause of the problem 
b) actions taken to resolve the customer's complaint 
c) the company's proposed resolution to the complaint 
d) answers to any questions raised by staff in the 
e) confirmation the company has made direct contact with 

complaint 
the customer 

4. Send your written response to the PSC, and copies of all 
following e-mail, fax, or physical addresses: 
E-Mail - pscreply@psc.state.fl.us 
Fax - 850-413-7168 
Mail - 2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 

correspondence with the customer to the 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

Case taken by P. Walker 

03-19-07 Customer states that she has not heard from EMSS and that the due date has passed. PW 

03/19/2007 It appears that the case was not sent to the company. 
be mailed to the company. kmarshall 

Due date adjusted to 04-09-2007. Case will 

3/19/2007 Customer contacted and advised of the case status. kmarshall 

4/09/2007 Case refaxed to the company for a response. kmarshall 

4/11/2007 The customer was transferred to me by PWalker. The customer requested the status of the case. The 
customer states that she had a sprinkler system put in and will be billed for sewage on the irrigation 
system, thus creating a high bill. The customer was advised that the PSC is seeking a written response 
from the company. Customer was advised that the case will be updated and resent to the company. kmarshall 

04/11/2007 Company response received via fax. /EEstelle 

4/11/2007 Reviewed report. The company to provide follow-up. kmarshall 

04/17/07: customer requested to speak with KMarshall, was transferred to voicemail. VFaria 

R e q u e s t  N o .  727135W Name GREGORIO ,MABELLE Business Name 
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4/17/2007 I attempted to reach Ms. Gregorio. I left a message 
kmarshall 

advising the customer of the case status. 

4/17/2007 The company reports the following: 
If East Marion Sanitary Systems has not received contact from Mrs. Gregorio to have a second meter installed. 
'I EMSS was contacted by Mrs. Gregorio on April 3, 2007, at which time she advised EMSS that she had sent a 
check to Heritage Management. 
IT payments, but does not schedule or handle new 
meter installations. 
'I 

Heritage Management did collect the utilities regular bill 

EMSS will contact Heritage management to try and track down the status of Mrs. Gregorio's payment. 
No payment of $500 is reflected as being credited to Mrs. 
The customer is aware that Heritage Management no longer 
EMSS will contact Mrs. Gregorio once the status of the payment is determined. kmarshall 

Gregorio's account. 
handles bill payments at this time. 

4/17/2007 The case was refaxed to EMSS at 810-733-8048. kmarshall 

4/18/2007 The customer was transferred to me by DFlores. The customer was advised that the PSC is awaiting a 
follow-up response from EMSS. The customer states that she would like to know the time line for which EMSS 
is required to respond. She indicates that she is currently being double billed for water usage. While on 
hold, the customer ended the call. kmarshall 

04/18/07: Ms. Gregorio called to discuss her case. I advised that I would review the case file and call 
her back tomorrow. RRoland 

04/19/07: I called Ms. Gregoria, but reached her voice mail. I requested a return call. RRoland 

04/19/07: I called East Marion and asked to speak with Mr. Hein, but he was not available. 
requesting a return call. RRoland 

I left a message 

04/19/07 - Transferred customer to Mr. Roland upon request. NEwan. 

04/19/07: I spoke with Ms. Gregorio. I advised that we will follow up with the company. She indicates 
that the $597.00 checked was never cashed or deposited; it has not been applied to her bank account. She 
indicates that it was standard procedure 
requests. 
($597.00). She submitted the check to Hermitage Management. She indicates that a Hermitage Management 
employee had later advised that Mr. Hein 
check. She still wants the irrigation meter installed. RRoland 

to contact Hermitage Management with any service related problems or 
A Hermitage Management representative had provided her with the cost for installing an irrigation 

had instructed Hermitage Management not to deposit or cash the 

R e q u e s t  N o .  727135W Name GREGORIO ,MABELLE B u s i n e s s  Name 
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04/20/07: Forwarding to R. Hicks for transfer to ECR. RRoland 

4/26/07 - Case assigned to Richard Redemann. 
5/1/07 - Mr. Hein states he did not receive a copy of complaint. 
instructed to contact Mr. 
meters, meter installations and receives the 
provide this service. 
received for irrigation 
of the payments, but will accept a cancelled check. 
have contacted him. 

The customer will be contacted and 
Hein directly at 810-733-6342 for an application for service, 

Mr. Hein will provide an irrigation meter once a completed application has been 

since he orders the 
service availability charges. the billing company does not 

service and he receives the service availability payment. He does not have record 
A call from Mr. Hein will be received when the customers 

5/1/07 - Staff contacted Ms. Gregorio re need for meter installation application, she stopped payment on $597 
check. 

5/3/07 - Call received from M r .  Hein stating Ms. Gregorio has been sent an application for service. 

5/11/07 - 
installation. 

Letter received from Ms. Gregorio with copy of application, $497 paid to utility for meter 

7/2/07 - Letter from Ms. Gregorio stating utility requested an additional $100 fee which was paid. 
new application for meter installation with an additional $597 fee was paid. Then $497 check was returned to 
Ms. Gregorio. On June 15 utility requested $197 from customer. The meter was installed on 6/19/07. 

Later a 

9/6/07 - Letter sent to Mr. Hein outling problem with handling of complaint. 
received by October 8, 2007. 

Reply to letter should be 

9/6/07 - BCR received copy of letter sent to Herbert Hein. Letter attached to CATS form and filed. 
rmchargue 

10/17 - Certified letter sent to Mr. Hein regarding complaints, response due 10/30/07. Certified leter 
returned. 

11/15/07 - Certified letter and fax to Mr. Hein requesting response by 11/30/07, certified letter returned. 

11/30/07 - Response received from Mr. Hein. 

12/17/07 - Staff letter to Mr. Hein requesting response by 12/21/07. 
12/21/07 - M r .  Hein called staff re 12/17/07 staff letter. 
R e q u e s t  No .  727135W Name GREGORIO ,MABELLE B u s i n e s s  Name 
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CRYSTAL INVESTMENT : PAGE 0 1  

FAX TRANSMISSION 

Rp: 7 

We are transmitting 2 pages (including this cover 

t h e  sender at (810) 733-6342. 
p a g e ) ,  If the transmission is n o t  complete, please contact 



CRYSTAL INVESTMENT : 

TO: 
Florida P.S.C 
2540 Shumard Oaks Blvd. 
Tahhasee, Fz 32399 

EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, PIC. 
G 4225 Miller Road #190 
Flint, Michigan 48S07 

RE: Request # 727135W 
Custom: Mabelle Gregorio 

1220 NE 130” Tmacx 
Silver Springs, FL 34488 

To whom it may concern; 

April 9th 2007. 

PAGE 02 

In response to the Gregorio’s complaint: 

not had second meter installed. 
Mrs. GTegorio has stated that she paid the amount of $597.00 for a second meter and has 

1. Mrs Gregorio has not contacted the company to have a second meter installed. 
2. Mrs GregoriO did not contact the company until April 3,2007, and during that conversation 
shc stated that she sent a check to Heritage Management which did collect the utilities regular bill 
payments, but does not schedule or handle new meter bzs&llations. 
3. The company wiIl contact Heritage management to try & track down the status ofher payment 
8s no payment in that amount shows being credited to her account. 
4, The customer is aware that Heritage nmmagmt no longer handles bitl payment at this time. 
5. The company will. contact Mrs Cregorio once the status o f  her payment is ascertained. 



C 0 ” E  CTION/TRANSFER SHEET 
EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEM, INC. 

G 4225 Miller Road Suite 190 
Flint, Michigan 48507 

Emergency Service: (352) 236-3614 or (352) 625-0661 

4 
Telephone S&ce:(810) 733-6342 CU ( e  

7-3.7 15 c?// 
Subdivision: LAKEVIEW WOODS Account Number: / o  I 
Customer Name: J n d 3  i/(< 
Billing Address: 17,’,CJ 2r7 

socialsecurity#’s - 1 
Drivers License #’s b ~ ( 1  CcL(7- q5- PI 4‘1 u 

& y&[,\ c y1 [, * 
* \? 0 rl J q  > / V I  ALL; 

f 

5iJ,VLd, -1, ‘ g i  7 4 L( 8% * q f - . w G  1 
I * 

* 
* 
* 

-- 

Home Phone: 45-2 C >< 3 G  ‘’ I b 
Cell Phone: ?<: hfq-g* >+</.’ * E-MailorFAX: 
Service Address: 

Sihw S k m .  FL 34488 
Block / Lot: A -I-?- Type: Residential < 
Date read Meter read 
BilIs are mailed on the last day of each month and are due upon receipt. 

* Work Phone (Emergency Only): 

1320 IVL 1 3 ( 7 . Y C  -7zd,i ( 2 * 

Bills are considered late 10 days after the billing date and must be paid no later than the 20* of 
every month. Customers are notified 5 days before disconnection on delinquent accounts, and 
48 hours before disconnection on returned checks. There is a $35.00 charge for returned checks, 
(cash payment only on returned checks). After two retwned checks, bills must be paid in cash or 
money order only. If water service is disconnected due to non-payment, there is a $50.00 re- 
connection charge when performed during regular hours. After regular hours, the re-connection 
c h g e  is $80.00. 

There shall be no liability of any kind against the company by reason of discontinuance of water 
service to the customer fbr fkilure of the customer to pay the bills on time. 

Monthly Rate: 
Water: Base Charge $9.40 

Above 10,000 gallons 
Sewer: Base CEzzrge $14.55 

$1.92 per 1,000 gallons 
$2.89 per 1,000 gallons 
$4.38 per 1,000 gallons (Max. 10,000 gal.) 

% l a t e r ;  $875.00 Sewage ($1312.00) 
$ 6 e  & $81.00 Sewage 

Initial Connection Fee: 
Deposit: 
Com/Transfer Fee: \/ 

Late Fee: $ tepawneAf 

TOTAL,: f?M a- 
Please mail form along Mth payment to the abow address to Mfect water traiqfer. Thank-you 
The undersigned does hereby agree to abide by the Rules and Regulation of this Utility, and 
regulations & charges as approved by the Florida Public Service Commission, and does guarantee 
payment of any and all indebtedness incurred. 

PLEASE FILL IN  STARRED (*) 
AREAS, SIGN AND RETURN 
WITH PAYMENT, “HANK YOU. 

Paid by Cash or Check # 3.0 ( 



June 22,2007 

Mr. Richard Redemann 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Talllahassee, F1. 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Redemann, 

I am requesting the reimbursement of all additional monies collected by Mr. Hein, in 
excess of amount approved by the F1. Public Sevice Commissin to install an irrigation 
meter. 

On Feb. 8,2007, I gave to Heritage Management an initial check, #804 in the amount of 
$597.00, of which I have my written receipt. I along with the check submitted an 
application for an irrigation meter. My understanding was that somehow this check was 
misplaced by East Marion Sanitary System. After talking with Donna Congdon I 
stopped payment and issued a second check in the amount of $475.00, as the second 
application sent to me from Ms. Congdon indicated this amount. I was unable to contact 
anyone at EMSS about the difference in amounts. Shortly there after, Herbert Hein called 
me, I was asked to send an additional check in the amount of $100.00 to begin 
installation of the meter. Since that time I was asked by Mr. Hein to fill out a third 
application, filling in my social security number, also I was given an option to write a 
fourth check in the amount o $597.00 to speed up the installation as my $1 00.00 check 
had not arrived in Flint Michigan. I wrote EMSS the 4'h check for $597.00. Mr. Hein did 
return to me the $497.00 check, leaving the $100.00 check to be returned by mail, in the 
self addressed stamped envelope I provided Ms. Beata Jorden. That was the week of 
May 20. On June 15 Mr. Hein came to our home and explained that an additional 
$197.00 was needed to begin installation of our meter. I wrote a check for that amount at 
that time. Our meter was installed on June 18 and 19. Since our last conversation the 
total amount cashed by East Marion Sanitary System is $894.00, which includes the 
$1 00.00 check, $597.00 check and $197.00 check. 

I still have not received any itemized statement as the $894.00 cost of the meter. Thank 
you for your help. 

Mabelle Glass Gregorio 
1220 NE 130* Terrace 
Silver Springs, F1. 34488 
Ph 352-625-3096 



r 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

COMMISSIONERS: TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 

(850) 413-6900 MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J .  MCMURRIAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 

September 6, 2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Sewer System 
G-4225 Miller Road, #I90 
Flint, MI 48507-1 227 

Re: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio 
Complaint No. 7271 33W Loura Kovacevich 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

In reference to Ms. Mabel Gregorio’s complaint, I have reviewed the utility’s Water Tariff First 
Revised Sheet No. 17.0 (Attachment A). Since Ms. Gregorio is an existing water customer, the only 
charge for an irrigation meter should have been $70 and no other fees should have applied. 
According to Ms. Gregorio, she paid a total of $894.00 for the irrigation meter (Attachment B). 
Therefore, it appears the utility owes Mrs. Gregorio a refund check in the amount of $824.00. Please 
provide an explanation as to why Ms. Gregorio was charged more than $70 for the irrigation meter by 0 October 8,2007. 

Ms. Loura Kovacevich’s complaint is that she does not want to provide her social security or 
driver’s license number in her application for an irrigation meter. This information is not required 
pursuant to the utility’s Water T a r i  Original Sheet No. 19.0 and 20.0 (Attachment C). We advised 
Ms. Kovacevich to submit the application to your attention and include $70 for the irrigation meter. 

Please provide your response by October 8, 2007. If you have any questions, please call me 
at (850) 41 3-6999. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Redemann, PE 
Bureau of Certification, Economics & Tariffs 

RR:kb 
cc: Ms. Katherine Fleming 

Ms. Mabelle Glass Gregorio 
Ms. Loura Kovacevich 
Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance (Hoppe, Hicks) 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHllhlAKD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL32399-0850 
0 

An Afirmative Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 
I’SC‘ Website: http:/hvw.floridapw.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
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Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
Page 2 
September 6, 2007 

June 22,2007 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 1 

Mr. Richard Redemam 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle office 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Talllahassee, F1.32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Redemann, 

I am requesting the reimbursement of all additional monies collected by Mr. Hein, in 
excess of amount approved by the F1. Public Sevice Commissin to install an irrigation 
meter. 

On Feb. 8,2007, I gave to Heritage Management an initial chock, #SO4 in the amount of 
$597.00, of which I have my written receipt. 1 along with the check submitted 811 
application for an irrigation meter. My understanding waa that somehow this check was 
misplaced by East Marion Sanitary Systcm. After talking with Do" Congdon I 
stopped papent  and issued a second check in the amount of $475.00.8~ the second 
application sent to me f" Ms. Congdon indicated this amounL I was unable to contact 
anyone at EMSS about the difference in amounts. Shortly then after, Herbert Hein called 
me, I was asked to send an additional check in the amount of $100.00 to begin 
installation of the meter. Since that time I was asked by Mr. Hein to fill out a third 
application, filling in my social security number, also I was given an option to write a 
fourth check in the amount o $597.00 to speed up the installation as my S 100.00 check 
had not arrived in Flint Michigan. I wrote EMSS the 4' check for $597.00. Mr. Hein did 
return to me the $497.00 check, leaving the SIOO.00 check to be returned by mail, in the 
self addressed stamped envelope I provided Ms. Beata Jorden. That was the week of 
May 20. On June I5 Mr. Hein came to our home and explainad that an additional 
S197.00 was needed to begin installation of our meter. I wrote a check for that amount a! 
that time. Our meter was installed on Juoe 18 and 19. Since our last conversation the 
total amount cashed by East Marion Sanitary System is $894.00, which includes the 
$100.00 check, $597.00 check and $197.00 check. 

I still have not received any itemized statement as the $894.00 cost of the meter. Thank 
you for your help. 

Mabelle Glass Gregorio 
1220 NE 130* Terrace 
Silver Springs, F1.34488 
Ph 352-625-3096 



J 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
Page 3 
September 6,2007 

Attachment B 
Page 1 of 1 

FIRST REVISED SHEEf NO. 17.0 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.0 

NAME OF COMPANY 
WATER TARiFF 

EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS. INC. 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY FEES AND CHARGES 

pescrlotior\ 
&gck-Fbw Preventw Installation Fee 

5/6"X3/4' ....................................... 
1' ........................................... 
1 In" ........................................ 
2' ........................................... 

over 2".  ......................................... 
6/8' x 3M" metered service ........................ 

1' metered service ........................ 
1112" meteredservlce ........................ 
T metered service ........................ 

Over2" meteredservice ........................ 

ResidenUalper ERC/month LGPD) .................. 
All others-per gallodmonth .......................... 
Residential-per ERC/month LGPD)  .................. 

. All others-per ganonlmonth .......................... 
MspectionFee ......................................... 
Yaln Wensbn Char- 

Residential-per ERC m G P D ) .  ..................... 
An others-per gallon ................................ 
Resldentlal-per lot (-foot frontage) ................... 
AH others-per front foot ............................. 
30"  x 3/4* ....................................... 

1" ........................................... 
1 ff2" ........................................ r ........................................... 

Ovsr2'.. ........................................ 
m l e w c  h u  ..................................... 

Realdential-per ERC (349QPD). ..................... 
All others-per gallon ................................ 

Customer Connection ITaPln) Chame 

Guaranteed Revenue Cheme 
With Prepay"t of Service Availability Charges: 

WHhout Prepayment d Service Availability Charges: 

M 

Hetw fnrtaHa tlon fee 

t Caoacitv Char@ 

System Cdrpecitv Charm 
Resldontialper ERC L G P D )  ........................ 
All O t h Q n g e r  gallon ................................ 

'Actual Cost IS equal to the total cost Incurred for services rendered. 

gFFKTNE OATE - Septembw 4,2002 
TYPE OF FILING - 2002 SARC 

Refer to Service Availability Pdky 
&?lOUnt Sheet No./Rule NO. 

8 
S s 
t 
5' 

s 
$ 
$ 
$ 
S' 

$ 
E 
t 
$ 
$' 

$255.00 
s 0.73 
s 
s 
$ 70.00 
$ 
t 
$ 
0' 
S' 

$1 12.00 
0 0.32 

s 
t 

ISSUING OFFICER 

PRESIDENT 
TITLE 
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Attachment C 
Page 1 of 2 

PLEASE FILL W H l C l l L I C E M  
A R U S .  SIGN AND RETURN 
WIT11 PAYMENT. THANK You. 

Herbert H e i n  
ISSUING OFFICER 

P resident 
m 
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Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
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Attachment C 
Page 2 of 2 

1. 

2 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Signature 

Dale 

Herbert Hein 

President 
7m.E 



Consumer In for ma tion 

Name: ANGELA & DENNIS FOUNTAIN 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 690 NE 130TH CT. 

County: Marion Phone: (352) -861-9190 

City/zip: Silver Springs / 34488- 
Account Number: 

Caller's Name: ANGELA & DENNIS FOUNTAIN 

Mailing Address: 690 NE 130TH CT. 

City/Zip:SILVER SPRINGS ,FL 34488- 

Can Be Reached: ( ) -  - 

E-Tracking Number: 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6100 

Utility In forma tion 
Company Code:WU536 
C0mpany:EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, 

Attn. Herbert Hein753207W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due:10/23/2007 
Fax: 61,810-733-8048 N 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / / 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.: N 

PSC Information 

ksigned To: CONNIE KUMMER 

Sntered By: KSB 

Date: 10/02/2007 

Time: 15:lO 

V i a  : MAIL 
Prelim !L'ype:IMPROPER BILLS 

PO : 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 

S u p m n t l  R p t  R e q ' d :  / / 

Certified L e t t e r  Sent:  / / 

Certified Letter R e c ' d :  / / 

Closed by : 

Date: / / 
Closeout Type: 
Apparent Rule Violation: 

10/02/07 - 
Dennis Fountain. The total cost charged for the irrigation meter based on East Marion Sanitary Sewer Systems 
invoice was $597.00. The only charge for an irrigation meter should have been $70 and no other fees should 
have applied. Please provide a detailed cost break down on the $597 invoice billed to Mr. & Mrs. Fountain. 
rredemann 

Attached is a complaint regarding an over charge for a irrigation water meter from Angela and 

10/5/07 - Faxed to utility for response. 
11/15/07 - Certified letter and fax to Mr. Hein requesting response by 11/30/07, certified letter returned. 
11/30/07 - Response received from Mr. Hein. 

12/17/07 - Staff letter to Mr. Hein requesting response by 12/21/07. 
~~ ~ 

Request No. 753207W Name FOUNTAIN ,ANGELA & DENNIS MRS Business Name 

PAGE NO: 1 
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EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEM, 1Yg.Y:. 

P 0 BOX 2676 
OCALA, FL 34478 

Telephone Scrvice: (352) 36?-9881 (Rillitig’) 
Lmergency Service: (352) 236-361 4 (Pfo-Twl’zj 

C/O HERITAGE MANAGEMENT -& t~ A 

.flh4k \.tx; 13. 
3 I . ,  

Subdivision: L&G,VJEW WOODS Account Number: ___ ___ . . . . . . . . .  
Clustomer ‘“ne: -3-Q -t hLsL 
Billing AdJrcss:- . ..,..-.-..._ . . . . . .  

Social Secwity #’s ,,,, ,-., , I 

J7 c--. 
Urivem Liccnsc R‘s I .......___.....____ _______-____._. 
Home F’hone:: -_ * Work Phone (Emcrgency Onlyj: , . , ,_ . *.- p 

Cell Phone: . - * E-Mail or Fax: _ _ -  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Service .43dress; ._., I _, ,,,_. , ,-- 

RltwklLoot: ,fLzLQ-.._.. ‘Type: Residential . .  -_._. x, .. 

-. 
f% 1 . 3  

--. , .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .- _.- 
, Ir ’) 

” <  
- 5  
*, $? 

.... . . . . . . . .  ,.___.. 

-. 
I- :. x -  t-9 

_- ’ . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  -.. 
Y 

z 
__Î_ *_.. .... ...- ................. e 
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% Contracting Ci Design Tnc. 
c- - 

PO Box 217 
Ocala, FL 34478 

(352) 861-9190 Phone (352) 861-9193 Fax 

Change Order# 1 

Date: ,June 21, 2006 

Homeowner: Angela and Dennis Fountain 

Address: 13052 NE 7th Loop 

We hereby propose to furnish labor and materials to  make a change to the 
existing construction contract which shall include contractor's mark-up. 

CHANGE TO CONSIST OF: 

1 .) Add water meter for irrigation 
CMU 

//' / ,, I , 

$ 437.00 

$ 480.70 
$ 43.70 

Contractor: 

Steve F. Slocumb 



ANGELA B FOUNTAIN 106 
690 N C  130TH CT I 
SILVER WRINGS. FL 34488 I .  

63-913812631 
10869 

l)<l(V 

BMT 
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY 

1-BOO-BANK 8BT 88mdT.com 

, Investor 's  
Deposit 
Account 



PO Box 217 
Ocala, FL 34478 

(352) 861-9190 Phone (352) 861-9193 Fax 

January 3,2007 

Dennis & Angela Fountain 
690 NE 130th Ct 
Silver Springs, FL 34488 

Contract Date: April 5,2006 
Parcel ID# 31982-003-20/13052 NE 7th Loop 

e: Summary of Account 

CO#iA 
CO#iB 
CO#2 
c0#3 
c0#4 
c0#5 
C0#6 
c0#7 
C 0 # 8  
c0#9 
CO#10 
CO#ll 
CO#i2 
CO#13 
c0#14 
Total Change Orders 

Total Contract Amount 
Total Change Orders 

draws received 
otal due contractor 

$ 
$ 
$ 3,374.80 Land clearing/fill/grading as of 5/19/06 
$ 

Glass insert @ front door (did not want) 
$ 2,751.38 Driveway &walks 
$ 667.50 HVAC Upgrade 
$ 407.00 Land clearing/fill/grading 

$ 132.00 Upgrade Vinyl 
$ 1,038.05 Tile Upgrades/Changes 
$ 491.67 Additional Irrigation Zone 
$ 158.64 Impact Fees 
$ 272.25 Final Grade 
$ 17.10 Irrigation water usage 

7 486,7Or, Irrigation water meter 
176.00 #Additional charge for irrigation water meter 

350.00 Fan/light combo dining & rear lanai 
CANCEL 

CANCEL Additional sod (did not want) 

$ 10,317.09 

$ 132,947.00 

$ 143,264.09 
$ 10,317.09 

$ 129,986.38 
$ 13,277.71 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give Steve or myself a call. I can be reached 
on my cell @ 427-3777. 

Th Lks,?:  

. 



Ernestine Vicari draws out the inner artist in all of us 

us how to finish up the painting with the horizon 
line and the grass. During the demo, she shared 
with us how she got into painting and why she 
teaches free classes. Growing up she always 
wanted to paint, but she attended small Catholic 
schools where art wasn't in the curriculum. She 
became a wife and mother, but still yearned to be 
an artist. She spent a year saving money to pay 
for an art class being offered at an adult 
education center. 

Page 3 of 4 

On the first day, the instructor had a still life set 
up and told the class, "Draw this." 

"I didn't have a clue what to do so I just sat there," 
she told us as she painted. "Then she came back 
and said, 'Mix your paint.' I didn't know what to 
do. Then she came back and said, 'Start 
painting,' and, in tears, I got up and I left. 

"I said if I ever had an opportunity to teach people 
how to paint, I would teach the way I would have 
liked to have been taught. So that's why I do this. 
This is my mission." 

We returned to our stations to create the subtle 
horizon line and the grass in the comer of the 
painting. Again I was heavy-handed with the blue 
paint. Then when it was time to dab in the colors 
for the grass, I didn't use enough paint. So 
instead of green grass blowing in the wind, my 
blades of grass are the same color of the water - 
electric blue! 

At the end of the class, all the students showed 
off their painting. For fiffit-timers, I think everyone 
did a pretty decent job. Overall, I wasn't too 
disappointed with my piece, which I named "First 
Day at the Beach." Learning to paint was fun, but 
I know I could have done better. I really think my 
nerves got the best of me. One of my favorite 
parts of the class was going next door to Cindy 
Durlow Frames, which provides the matting for 
everyone's painting free of charge. It was sort of 
like choosing which shoes to go with an outfit. 

I chose purple. I thought it brought out the 
mountain, which was the only part of the painting 
that wasn't smeared or runny. I have always 
thought of myself as a creative person. I love 
fashion. I enjoy decorating. And although Emie 
thinks there's an artist inside all of us, I think I'm 
going to have to dig really deep to find my inner 
Rembrandt. In the meantime, this writer will just 
keep her day job. 

Lashonda Stinson can be reached at 
lashonda. stinson@starbanner.com or 867-4 129. 

DISCUSS THlS ARTICLE 
Start or join a forum on this topic. 

http://www.ocala.com/article/2OO70722/FEATURES03/2072203 1 5/10 1 9/YOURLIFE 7/22/2007 



PO Box 217 
Ocala, FL 34478. 

(352) 861-9190 Phone (352) 861-9193 Fax 

July 13,2006 

Dennis & Angela Fountain 
690 NE 130th Ct 
Silver Springs, FL 34488 

Contract Date: April 5,2006 
Parcel ID# 31982-003-20/13052 NE 7th Loop 

Re: Payment of Change Order #IB and # 2  

Attached you will find Change Order #2 showing the land clearing/fill/grading as of 05/19/06. You 
have a $2500.00 allowance for these items, You will also find Change Order #IB for your irrigationt 
meter, along with copies of invoices from East Marion Sanitary Systems. I apbg ize  for the revised 
change order, however as you can see from the attached invoices, I generated the change order on the 
invoice faxed to us by East Marion Sanitary Systems, Unfortunately the invoice they mailed was for 
a higher amount. We did contact them by phone to verify. 

I am forwarding this on to you in an effort to keep you up to date on all overages/changes to your 
contract. Please sign the attached change orders, issue a check in the amount of $3550.80 to Dove 
Enterprises Contracting & Design, Inc. and remit to the above address upon receipt. 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give Steve or myself a call. I can be reached 
on my cell at (352) 427-3777 or at the office at (352) 861-9192. 

Vicki Slocumb 



P.O. Box 217 
Ocala, FL 34478-0217 

Office (352) 861-9190 Fax (352) 861-9193 

CHANGE ORDER #iB 

Date : July 13,2006 

Homeowner : Dennis & Angela Fountain 

Address : 690 NE 130th Ct 
Silver Springs, FL 34488 

Contract Date: 04/05/06 
Parcel ID # 31982-003-20/13052 NE 7th Loop 

We hereby propose to furnish labor and materials to make a change to the existing 
construction contract which shall include contractor's mark-up. 

CHANGE TO CONSIST OF : 

1.) Additional water meter, for irrigation (actual invoice received from East $ 597.00 
Marion Sanitary System (see attached invoices)) 

plus contractor mark-up $ 59.70 
656.70 

less check received 6/27/06 $ (480.70) 
$ 

Total Due Contractor $ 176.00 

**An additional fee may apply, upon connection. 

Homeowner : Contractor : 

Dennis Fountain Steve F. Slocumb 

Angela Fountain a 





STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 

KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 (850) 413-6900 

November 15,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Sewer System 
G-4225 Miller Road, #I90 
Flint MI 48507-1227 

Certified Mail No. 7006 2760 0003 8795 7517 
Faxed to Number (810) 733-8048 

Re: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio 
Complaint No. 7271 33W Loura Kovacevich 
Complaint No. 753207W Angela & Dennis Fountain 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

We have not received a response to our September 6, 2007, letter requesting an 
explanation as to why Ms. Gregorio was charged more than $70 for an irrigation meter. The 
letter also advised you that the social security and driver’s license information requirement on 
the application form provided to Ms. Loura Kovacevich is not required pursuant to the utility’s 
Water Tariff on file with the Commission. 

On October 1, 2007, Mr. Troy Rendell sent you a letter about your notice to customers 
concerning maintenance of water meters. You were asked to provide a revised notice and the 
date the revised notice was sent to your customers. To date, a response has not been 
received. 

On October 2, 2007, you were faxed a copy of Complaint No. 753207W from Angela and 
Dennis Fountain (copy enclosed). You were asked to provide an explanation of the $597 billed 
them for an irrigation meter. To date, a response has not been received. 

On October 17, 2007, you were sent a certified letter requesting responses to the above 
complaints; however, the certified letter was returned because it was unclaimed. The letter was 
addressed to the Flint, Michigan address shown above based on the Commission’s official 
directory of utility addresses. 

Also on October 17, 2007, Ms. Denise Vandiver sent you a letter notifying you that the 
Commission was initiating an audit of your collections for service availability and other fees. On 
October 23, 2007, the staff auditor, Ms. lntesar Terkawi, faxed 3 audit requests for information 
and followed up by mailing these through certified mail. The certified envelope was signed for 
at your Michigan office on October 26, 2007. Subsequently, the envelope was returned, 
unopened, marked “Return to Sender, Refused.” 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Atlirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:/hnnv.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Mr. Herbert Hein 
Page 2 
November 15,2007 

On November 1, 2007, the audit supervisor, Ms. Lynn Deamer, sent a certified letter 
requesting a response to the audit requests and forwarding a copy of Commission Rule 25- 
30.145, Florida Administrative Code, Audit Access to Records. 

I have enclosed a copy of each of these letters and the faxes referenced above. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.355, Florida Administrative Code, please provide a response, in writing, 
to each of these prior requests for information by November 30, 2007. In addition, please 
provide an explanation, by November 30, as to when and under what circumstances the utility 
began using the application form provided to Ms. Kovacevich. Further, if the above address is 
incorrect, please provide an address to which correspondence should be sent. 

Section 367.091, Florida Statutes, provides that a utility may only impose and collect 
those rates and charges approved by the Commission. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.135, Florida 
Administrative Code, a utility my not modify or revise its rules or regulations, or its schedules of 
rates and charges until the utility files and receives approval from the Commission. Rule 25- 
30.225, Florida Administrative Code provides that each water utility shall operate and maintain 
in safe, efficient, and proper condition, all of its facilities and equipment used to distribute, 
regulate, measure or deliver service up to and including the point of delivery into the piping 
owned by the customer. If the utility fails to respond to the requested information by November 
30, 2007, the Commission may initiate show cause proceedings for violation of Commission 
rules and statutes pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. Violation of Commission rules 
or statutes may result in a penalty of up to $5,000 for each offense. 

If you have any questions, you may contact me at (850) 413-6808 or at 
pdaniel@psc,state.fI.us or you may contact our staff attorney, Katherine Fleming, at (850) 41 3- 
621 8 or at keflemin@psc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 
.? 

Patti Daniel 
Public Utilities Supervisor 
Bureau of Certification, Economics & Tariffs 

PD: kb 
Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Mabelle Glass Gregorio (w/o attachments) 

Ms. Loura Kovacevich (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Angela & Dennis Fountain (w/o attachments) 
Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance 

Ms. Katherine Fleming (w/o attachments) 
Mr. Troy Rendell (w/o attachments) 

attachments) 
(Hoppe, Hicks, Vandiver) (w/o 



COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. MCMURRMN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
TWOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850) 4 13-6900 

September 6, 2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Sewer System 
G-4225 Miller Road, # I  90 
Flint, MI 48507-1227 

Re: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio 
Complaint No. 727133W Loura Kovacevich 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

In reference to Ms. Mabel Gregorio's complaint, I have reviewed the utility's Water Tariff First 
Revised Sheet No. 17.0 (Attachment A). Since Ms. Gregorio is an existing water customer, the only 
charge for an irrigation meter should have been $70 and no other fees should have applied. 
According to Ms. Gregorio, she paid a total of $894.00 for the irrigation meter (Attachment B). 
Therefore, it appears the utility owes Mrs. Gregorio a refund check in the amount of $824.00. Please 
provide an explanation as to why Ms. Gregorio was charged more than $70 for the irrigation meter by 
October 8,2007. 

Ms. Loura Kovacevich's complaint is that she does not want to provide her social security or 
driver's license number in her application for an irrigation meter. This information is not required 
pursuant to the utility's Water Tariff Original Sheet No. 19.0 and 20.0 (Attachment C). We advised 
Ms. Kovacevich to submit the application to your attention and include $70 for the irrigation meter. 

Please provide your response by October 8, 2007. If you have any questions, please call me 
at (850) 41 3-6999. 

Sincerely, 

7 
Richard Redemann, PE 
Bureau of Certification, Economics & Tariffs 

RR:kb 
cc: Ms. Katherine Fleming 

Ms. Mabelle Glass Gregorio 
Ms. Loura Kovacevich 
Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance (Hoppe, Hicks) 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SIRJMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An AIlirmative Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:/hvww.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: cootact@psc.state.fl.us 



Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
Page 2 
September 6,2007 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 1 

07 JUL -2 AH IO: 09 

June 22,2007 

Mr. Richard Red- 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Oflice 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Talllakassee, F1.32399-0850 

Dear h4r. Redemann, 

I am reauesting the reimbursement of all additional monies collected by h4r. :in 

excess of amount approved by the F1. Public Sevicc Cornmissin to install an irrigation 
meter. 

On Feb. 8,2007, I gave to Heritage Management an initial check, #SO4 in the amount of 
$597.00, of which I have my written receipt. I along with the check submitted an 
application for an irrigation meter. My understanding was that somehow this check was 
misplaced by East Marion Sanitary Systcm. M e r  talking with Donna Congdon I 
stopped payment and issued a stcond check in the amount of $475.00, as the second 
application sent to me fiom Ms. Congdon indicated this amount. I was unable to contact 
anyone at EMSS about the difference in amounts. Shortly thctc &, Hehert Hein called 
me, I was asked to send an additional check in the amount of $100.00 to begin 
installation of the meter. Since that time I was asked by Mr. Hein to fill out a third 
application, filling in my social security number, also I was given an option to write a 
fourth check in the amount o $597.00 to speed up the installation BS my $100.00 check 
had not arrived in Flint Michigan. I wrote EMSS the 4" check for $597.00. Mr. Hein did 
return to me the $497.00 check, leaving the $100.00 check to be retumed by mail, in the 
self addressed stamped envelope I provided Ms. Beata Jorden. That was the week of 
May 20. On June 15 Mr. Hein came to our home and explained that an additional 
$197.00 was needed to begin instaIlation of our meter. I wrote a check for that amount at 
that t h e .  Our metex was instalid on June 18 and 19. Since o w  last conversation the 
total amount cashed by East Marion Sanitary System is $894.00, which includes the 
S 100.00 check, $597.00 check and $1 97.00 chezk. 

I still have not received any itemized statement as the $894.00 cost of the meter. Thank 
you for your help. 

Mabelle Glass Gregorio 
1220 NE 130~ Terrace 
Silver Springs, F1.34488 
Ph 352625-3096 



Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
Page 3 
September 6,2007 

Attachment B 
Page 1 of 1 

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 17.0 
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 17.0 

NAME OF COMPANY 
WATER TARIFF 

EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS. 1%. 

SERVlCE AVAILABILIlY FEES AND CHARGES 

pescrlouon 
pack-Flaw Preventw Installation Fee 

5/8" x 3J4' ..................................... .. 
1' ........................................... 
1 Inu ........................................ 
2" ........................................... 

over 2". ......................................... . .  

Customer CMlnection (Tapin) Cham 
W x W "  meteredservlce ........................ 

1' metered service ........................ 
110' meteredawlce ........................ 
2- metered service ........................ 

Over2" meteredservlce ........................ 

Residentialper E R C / m t h  (GPO) .................. 
All others-per gallonhonth .......................... 
Residential-per ERC/month LGPD) .................. 

. All others-per galionhnonth .......................... 
Jnsoection Fee ......................................... 
Jdeh Extension Charag 

Residentidper ERC W G P D )  ...................... 
AH others-per gallon ................................ 
Resklentlal-per lot (-foot frontage) ................... 
AH others-per front foot ............................. 
5/0' x 314" ....................................... 

1" ........................................... 
1 mu ........................................ 
T ........................................... 

0 ~ 2 "  .......................................... 
lew Cham ..................................... 

Resldentialper ERC m Q P D ) .  ..................... 
All olhers-Per gauon ................................ 

Guaranteed Revenue Cheme 
With Prepayment of Service Avaaabirity Charges: 

Without Prepayment of Service AvaiiaMlity Charges: 

or 

Jyleter InrtaHatlon f ee 

t CePacitv Charpa 

Svstem Cam&Ch&@ 
Rssidontlal-per ERC (.GPO). ....................... __ 
AH oihors-per galton ................................ 

lActual Cost is equal to the total cost incurred for services rendered. 

EFFETNE DATE - September 4,2002 
J W E  OF FILING - 2002 SARC 

Refer to Service Availability PdkY 
Sheet No./R& No. Amowtl 

$ 
S 
s 
s 
s' 
s 
f 
t 
s 
5' 

$ 
f 

t 
s 
I' 

$255.00 
S 0.73 

f 
$ 

S 70.00 
s 
t s 
$' 
S' 

$1 12.00 
f 0.32 

S 
0 

HERBERT HElN 
ISSUING OFFICER 

PRESIDENT 
TKLE 



Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
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Attachment C 
Page 1 of 2 

OF COHp/\~y East MarionSanitarv SxsZBlw~ Inc- 

WATER TARIFF 

Herbert H e i n  
ISSUING OFFICER 

P resident 
TlTLE 



Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
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Attachment C 
Page 2 of 2 

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 20.0 

1. 

2 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Signature 

Dale 
-_ 

Herbert Hein 
ISSUING OFFICER 

President 
TITLE 



COMMISSIONERS: 

MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 

KATRINA J .  MCMUFWAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
TlMOTflY DEVLN, DIFECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850)413-6900 

October 1,2007 

Herbert Hein 
East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
G-4225 Miller Road, #190 
Flint, MI 48507-1227 

Re: Notice to Customers Concerning Water Meters 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

I am in receipt of a copy of the notice that East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. (East Marion) 
issued to its customers concerning the water meters. The notice implies that the customers should 
clean out the meter boxes by September 22, 2007. The notice continues by indicating that failure to 
do so would result in higher water bills. 

These water meters are the property of the utility. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.225(5), Florida 
Administrative Code (FAC), each water utility shall operate and maintain in safe, efficient, and proper 
condition, all of its facilities and equipment used to distribute, regulate, measure or deliver service up 
to and including the point of delivery into the piping owned by the customer. Further Rule 25- 
30.230( l), FAC, states, “Each water utility shall provide a service pipe of suitable capacity fi-om its 
main up to and including the customer’s service control valve and meter box for water service to the 
customer. Each water utility shall provide a service, control valve, and meter box. The utility may 
locate the service control valve and the meter box at or near the customer’s curb or property line.” 

Finally, Rule 25-30.23 1, FAC, states, “Each utility, unless specifically relieved in any case by 
the Commission from such obligation, shall operate and maintain in safe, efficient and proper 
condition all of the facilities and equipment used in connection with the collection and regulation of 
flow of wastewater in sewer mains and the distribution, regulation, measurement and delivery of water 
service to the customer up to and including the point of delivery into the piping owned by the 
customer.” Thus, the maintenance of the meters and meter boxes are the responsibility of the water 
utility, East Marion. 

Further, pursuant to Section 367.091(4), Florida Statutes, a utility may only impose and collect 
those rates and charges approved by the Commission for the particular class of service involved. 
Therefore, any charges to the customers by East Marion must be approved by the Commission and 
contained in the utility’s approved tariffs. 

CAPWAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMAKD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Allirmative Action 1 Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://Hmv.floridapsc.coin Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Herbert Hein 
Page 2 
October 1,2007 

I believe you should issue another customer notice retracting the first notice. Please provide a 
copy to me once it has been issued. If you have any hrther questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
me at (850) 413-6934. 

( Troy Rendell 
Public Utilities Supervisor 

cc: Division of Economic Regulation (Bulecza-Banks, Willis, Daniel, Redemann) 
Ofice of General Counsel (Jaeger) 
Marty Deterding, Rose Sundstrom & Bentley 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: TIMOTHY DEVLIN, DIRECTOR 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 

KATRNA J. MCMURRIAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

MATTHEW M .  CARTER I1 (850) 413-6900 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 

October 17,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Sewer System 
G-4225 Miller Road, #I90 
Flint MI 48507-1227 Certified Mail 7005 1820 002 9487 3509 

Re: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio 
Complaint No. 7271 33W Loura Kovacevich 
Complaint No. 753207W Angela & Dennis Fountain 

Dear Mr Hein: 

We have not received a response to our September 6, 2007, letter requesting an explanation as to why Ms. 
Gregorio was charged more than $70 for an irrigation meter. The letter also advised you that the social security and 
driver's license information requirement on the application form provided to Ms. Loura Kovacevich is not required 
pursuant to the utility's Water Tariff on file with the Commission. 

On October 1, 2007, Mr. Troy Rendell sent you a letter about your notice to customers concerning water 
meters. You were asked to provide a revised notice and the date the revised notice was sent to your customers. 

On October 2, 2007, you were faxed a copy of Complaint No. 753207W from Angela and Dennis Fountain 
(copy enclosed). You were asked to provide an explanation of the $597 billed them for an irrigation meter. 

I have enclosed a copy of each of the letters and the fax referenced above. Please provide a response to 
each of these prior requests for information by October 30, 2007. In addition, please provide an explanation, by 
October 30, as to when and under what circumstances the utility began using the application form provided to Ms. 
Kovacevich. 

If the utility fails to response the requested information, the Commission may initiate show cause 
proceedings. If you have any questions, you may contact me at (850) 413-6999 or at rredeman@psc.state.fl.us or 
you may contact our staff attorney, Katherine Fleming, at (850) 413-6218 or at keflemin@psc.state.fl.us. 

Richard Redemann, PE 
Bureau of Certification, Economics &Tariffs 

RR:kb 
Enclosure 
cc: Ms. Mabelle Glass Gregorio (w/o attachments) 

Ms. Loura Kovacevich (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Angela & Dennis Fountain (w/o attachments) 
Regulatory Compliance and Consumer Assistance (Hoppe, Hicks, Vandiver) (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Katherine Fleming (w/o attachments) 
Mr. Troy Rendell (w/o attachments) 
Mr. Marly Deterding, Esquire (Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley) (w attachments) 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:/hnnv.floridapsc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMM ISS ION ERS : 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M .  CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. MCMUKRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

CAP1 1 AI.  CIRCLE OFFK'Ii CI:N'I'EK 

'['A1 I A I I A S S E E ,  FL 32399-0850 
2540 SINJMARD OAK B 0 U L C : V A m  

October 17,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
G-4225 Miller Road, #I  90 
Flint, MI 48507- 1227 

Re: Undocketed; Company Name: East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc.; 
Audit Control No: 07-290-1-1; Company Code: SU535 & WU536: 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

The Florida Public Service Commission will conduct an audit of collections for service 
availability and other fees, in accordance with Commission audit procedures. Access will be 
requested to documents and records of the utility and, if necessary, supporting records for 
affiliate company transactions that affect regulated operations. Staff auditors may also request to 
review the utility's external audit working papers for the most recent independent audit. Ms. 
Lynn Deamer, the Tallahassee district office supervisor, will coordinate this audit. Ms. Deamer 
can be reached at (850) 413-6416. Questions regarding the audit or audit staff should be directed 
to the district supervisor or myself. My phone number is (850) 413-6487. 

The Audit Access to Records rule for each industry states: 

In those instances where the utility disagrees with the auditor's assessment 
of a reasonable response time to the audit request, the utility shall first 
attempt to discuss the disagreement with the auditor and reach an 
acceptable revised date. If agreement cannot be reached, the utility shall 
discuss the issue with successive levels o f  supervisors at the Commission 
until an agreement is reached. 

An ,\fIirriiative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 
Internet E-mail: contact@pscstatefl.us PSC Website: http:lhvmv.floridapsc.coom 
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Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Mm'on Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
Page 2 

A formal report is expected to be issued for intemal Commission use on November 9, 2007. 
A copy of the final report will be mailed to the conipany liaison listed in the Commission Mailing 
Directory. 

Sincerely, 

Denise N. Vandiver, Chief 
Bureau of Auditing 

DNVlsbj 

cc: Division of Regulatory Compliance & Consumer Assistance 

Division of the Co"ission Clerk 
General Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 

(All District Offices, File Folder). 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 

K.ATKIN,Z j. h4( X!C;KKI,\N 
NANCY ARGLNZIANO (850) J 13-6480 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

DILISION 01. R ~ - . ( ; L ~ I . . ~ ~ o R Y  COMPI.IAN(.I. & 
CONSIJMLR ASSISTANCE 

[)AN I ~ O I ~ P l :  MATTHEW bf. CARTER 11 
01111 ( I (  )I< 

To1.1. FKI:I!  1-800-342-3552 

November 1,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Sewer System 
G-4225 Miller Road, # I  90 
Flint, MI 48507 

Cer . t i f i ed  L e t t e r  
7002 0860 0001 1 7 5 7  5485 

Re: Service Availability Fee Audit; Audit Control Number 07-290-1 - 1  

Dear Mr. Hein: 

On October 17, 2007, h s  Commission sent you a letter notifjmg you that we are auditing 
your collections for service availability and other fees. A copy of this letter is attached. 

On October 23, 2007, the audit manager, Intesar Terkawi, attempted to reach you by phone. 
She spoke with someone named Debbie, who stated you were not in. Intesar told her that she needed 
to send some document requests to the company to obtain necessary documents for our audit and 
requested that you return her call. 

On October 23, 2007, Ms. Terkawi faxed the document requests to your fax machne. She 
then called to determine if you received them and was told that you were not in and Debbie had no 
access to the fax machine. 

On October 23,2007, Ms. Terkawi sent the document requests by certified mail. 

As of today, we have not been contacted by you or your representative with any attempt to 
coordinate details necessary to conduct this audit. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHIIMAIU) OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 323994850 
An Aflirmativr Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapsc.corn 1nteriic.t E-mail: contact@,psc.state.f.us 



I have enclosed copies of the Document Requests that request itifonnation necessary for our 
audit. I h a w  also enclosed a copy of Rule 25-30.145 Florida Adniinistlatii.c ('odc; Audit Access lo 
Records. 

It is imperative that you respond to me or Ms. Terkawi by November 15,2007. 

lr thc utility fails to respond to tlic rcqucstcd in fit-niation. tlic Coiiiiiiishioii tiiay iniliatc s h o ~  
If you have any questions, you may contact me at (850) 413-6416 or at cause proceedings. 

l2/ lE,4 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ j ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ! ~ 7 ~ ~ ~  TE.JlILLJ . 

Sincerely, 

L~ M. Deamer 
Regulatory Analyst Supervisor 

Attachments 

Cc: Ms. Intesar Terkawi, Audit Manager (w/o attachments) 
Ms. Denise Vandiver, Chief, Bureau of Auditing (w/o attachments) 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD O A K  BOULEVARD 0 TAIA,A~IAssEE, n 323994850 
An Allinnative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://www.floridapc.corn Internet E-mail: mnIact@psc.state.fl.us 
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COMMISSIONERS: 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 
MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA 1. MC'MUKRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 
NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
CAI'I 1 AI CIRCLIi OFFK'I: C'1.N I E R  
2540 SIWMARD OAK BOUI FVAKD 
TALI AIIASSFI:, FL 32399-0850 

October 17, 2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
G4225 Miller Road, #190 
Flint, MI 48507-1227 

Re: Undocketed; Company Name: East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc.; 
Audit Control No: 07-290-1 - I  ; Company Code: SU535 & WU536: 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

The Florida Public Service Commission will conduct an audit of collections for service 
availability and other fees, in accordance with Commission audit procedures. Access will be 
requested to documents and records of the utility and, if  necessary, supporting records for 
affiliate company transactions that affect regulated operations. Staff auditors may also request to 
review the utility's external audit working papers for the most recent independent audit. Ms. 
Lynn Deamer, the Tallahassee district office supervisor, will coordinate this audit. Ms. Deamer 
can be reached at (850) 413-6416. Questions regarding the audit or audit staff should be directed 
to the district supervisor or myself. My phone number is (850) 413-6487. 

The Audit Access to Records rule for each industry states: 

In those instances where the utility disagrees with the auditor's assessment 
of a reasonable response time to the audit request, the utility shall first 
attempt to discuss the disagreement with the auditor and reach an 
acceptable revised date. If agreement cannot be reached, the utility shall 
discuss the issue with successive levels o f  supervisors at the Commission 
until an agreement is reached. 

. 
An Afirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http://wnv.floridapsc.cum Internet E-mail: eontact@prstate.fl.us 
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Mr. Herbert Hein, President 
East Mm'on Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
Page 2 

A formal report is expected to be issued for intemal Commission use on November 9,2007. 
A copy of the final report will be mailed to the company liaison listed in the Commission Mailing 
Directory. 

Sincerely, 

Denise N. Vandiver, Chief 
Bureau of Auditing 

cc: Division of Regulatory Compliance & Consumer Assistance 

Division of the Commission Clerk 
General Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 

(All District Offices, File Folder). 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENT/RECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Herbert Hein UTILITY: East Marion Sanitary 
-___- 

_ _  Systems, I nc. 

PREPARED lntesar Terkawi, 407-327-9364. 
679 Blenheim Loop 

AUDIT MANAGER: lntesar Terkawi 
BY- Winter Springs, FL 32708 

_-- -__ Iterk;twi@!pv state fl ~ i s  - 

DATE OF REQUEST: October 23, 2007 
._ .. .. - - . .. . .- - . REQUEST ___._ NUMBER: _. 1 ._ . - 

AUDIT PURPOSE: Service Availability Fees, Customer Deposits, --__ Miscellaneous Service Charges 

REQUEST THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED BY: .________ October 26,2007 - 

REFERENCE RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 

ITEM DES CR I PTI 0 N: 

INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY 
x OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

I Please provide the general ledgers for the years 2005, 2006, and through October 15,2007. 

Thanks. 

TO: AUDIT MANAGER DATE 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 

(1) HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

(2) 0 

(3 1 0 AND IN MY OPINION. ITEM(S) IS (ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY: 

INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.156. F.S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED 
CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL. THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 
21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FILE A REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL 
CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES. REFER TO RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C. 

(4 1 THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. (SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM) 

~~ 

(SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF RESPONDENT) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and return to Auditor) Copy: Audit File 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENT/RECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Herbert Hein UTILITY. East Marion Sanitary 
____ Systems,lnc. _- 

PREPARED lntesar Terkawi, 407-327-9364. 
679 Blenheim Loop 

IterkxviQ!pcc s t a b  fl (IC 

AUDIT MANAGER: lntesar Terkawi 
BY. Winter Springs. FL 32708 

DATE OF REQUEST: October 23, 2007 
__. _ _  _ _  . - -. 

REQUEST NUMBER: __ 2 

AUDIT PURPOSE: Service Availability Fees, Customer Deposits, - Miscellaneous Service Charges 

-- REQUEST THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED BY: October 26,2007 - ..-. ____ ._ - 

REFERENCE RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 

ITEM D ESCRl PTI 0 N : 

INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY 
x OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

Please provide the details of other revenues for the years 2005, 2006, and through October 15, 
2007. 

Thanks. 

TO: AUDIT MANAGER DATE 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 

(1) 0 HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

(2 1 0 CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY: 

(3) U AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S) IS (ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.156, F.S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED 
CONFJDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL. THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 
21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FILE A REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL 
CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES. REFER TO RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C. 

(4) 0 THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. (SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM) 

(SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF RESPONDENT) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and return to Auditor) Copy: Audit File 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENTlRECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Herbert Hein UTILITY: East Marion Sanitary 
- - Sptems,lnc. -_ 

PREPARED lntesar Terkawi, 407-327-9364, 
AUDIT MANAGER: lntesar Terkawi 679 Blenheim Loop 

BY: Winter Springs, FL 32708 
r ' - r h w f i y s c  state fl LIS -__ 

DATE OF REQUEST: October 23, 2007 
-~ -_ ___  ,-- . - ___ - REQUEST NUMBER: 3 - -__ 

AUDIT PURPOSE: Service Availability Fees, Customer Deposits, Miscellaneous Service Charges - 

REQUEST THE FOLLOWING ITEM(S) BE PROVIDED BY: - October 26,2007 .- - _ _  

REFERENCE RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 

ITEM DESCRl PTI ON: 

INCIDENT TO AN INQUIRY 
x OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

Please provide the customers bills that support the other revenues for the years 2005, 2006, and 
through October 15, 2007. 

TO: AUDIT MANAGER DATE 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 

(1) 0 HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

(2) 0 CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY: 

(3) 0 AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S) IS (ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 364.183, 366.093, OR 367.156, F.S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED 
CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THIS MATERIAL. THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 
21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FILE A REQUEST FOR CONFIDENTIAL 
CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
SERVICES. REFER TO RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C. 

(4) 0 THE ITEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED. (SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM) 

(SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF RESPONDENT) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and retum to Auditor) Copy: Audit File 



2530.14s Audit Access to Records. 
71iis rule addresses the reasonable access to utility and afti l ia~c i~ccorcls provided for in Section 767 I O (  I ). I;.%. for thc 
purposes of management and financial audits. 

(1) The audit scope, audit program and objectives, and audit requests are not constrained by relevancy standards 
narrower than those provided by Section 367.1 S6( 1 )* F.S. 

( 2 )  Reasonable access mean? that company responvs I (>  ar id i t  rcqnrsts for access to records shnll he flilly provideti 
w i t h  the m e  fiame established by the auditor. I n  establishing a due date, the auditor shall consider the locatiori of' the 
records, the volume of dormation requested, the number of pending requests, the amount of independent analysis required, 
and reasonable time for the utility to review its response for possible clainls ofconfidentiality or privilege. 

(3) In those instances where the utility disagrees with the auditor's assessment of a reasonable response time to the 
request, the utility shall first attempt to discuss the disagrecmcnt with the auditor and reach an acceptable revised date. If 
ageement caiinoi bc reached, the utility shall discuss tlir I M L I C  I\ i i l i  successiw le\& o f s u ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i s ~ ~ ~ ~ s  31 ilic ( 'oiiiiiiis\ioii until 
an agreement is reached. If necessary, a final decision shall be nxide by the Prehearing Officer. If the audit is related to an 
undocketed case, the Chairman shall make the decision. 

(4) The utility and its affiliates shall ha1.e the opportunitj. to safeguard their records by copying them or logging them 
out, provided however, that safeguard measures shall not be used to prevent reasonable access by Conmmissioii auditors to 
utility or afiliate records. 

(5) Reasonable access to records includes reasonable access to personnel to obtain testimonial evidence in response to 
inquiries or through interviews. 

(6) Nothmg in this rule shall preclude Commission auditors from making copies or t a h g  notes. In the event these 
notes relate to documents for which the company has asserted confidential status, such notes shall also be given confidential 
Status. 

(7) Form PSCRCA 6-R (2/95), entitled "Audit Document and Record RequestWotice of Intent" is incorporated by 
reference into this rule. Thls form IS used by auditors when requests are formalized. This forni documents audit requests, the 
due dates for responses, and all Notices of Intent to Seek Confidential Classification. 
Spec& AulhoriW 350. 127G'). 367. J2l ( l )  FS LAW lmplenienied 350. I 17, 367.121, 367. /56( / )  FS. HistotyNm 2-28-95 

. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARI) O A K  BOULEVARD TALLAHASSEE; 32399-0850 
An Aflirmative Action I Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:Nnww.floridap.sc.rom Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 
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EAST MARION SANJTARY SYSTEMS TNC. 
G4225 Millcr Road, Suite 190 

Flint, MI 48507 

Florida Public Service Commission 
Capital Circlc Ot'tice Center 
2540 Shumard Oaks RT,VD 
Tallahascc, FL 32399-0850 
Attention: Patti Danicl 

Dear Ms. Daniel, 

In response to your faxed request dated 11-IS-2007, I m responding to several 
complaints as wcll 8s to your request regarding the application form that was provided to 
Ms.  Kovacevich. Please forward this response to all concerned and appropriale persons 
at the PSC. Further I would ask that you Icave a message at (352) 625-01 17 verifying that 
you have received this response, since on scvcrd occasions J have respondcd as requested 
& the response's have not been properly acknowlcdged or  filed correctly. You and I have 
had a discussion regarding this iswie & you were going to investigate and gct back with 
me, yct to date 1 have had no response from you rcgarding this matter. 

As to complaint # 727 I33W, regarding the application that was provided to Ms. 
Kovacevich, 1 have not yet uscertained when or why this application was used, becausc as 
you have stated this is not the IJlilities approved application. At the time the application 
was provided to Ms. Kovacevich, i l  was provided to her not by the utility, but by a 
management company that had been hired. T will however look back and see ifthere 
were any other customcrs supplied with that application ,and t ry to make a determination 
as to when this application started being uscd. Further J will make sure that the correct 
application is used in the future. 

As to Ms. Vandiver certified request for audit information that was marked, "Kctum to 
sender, rcfuscd" this must have been done by thc mail serviw as I have bccn out of town 
attending to my mother who currently is struggling with her health. I have no problem 
having the PSC auditing the utilities books and records. However the PSC needs to kccp 
in mind that just as your employees take time off for vacation and for health reasons, 
there are also times that I am not available currently and 1 do not have as large of staff 
available as the PSC. 

As to Try Rendell's letter requesting a rcviscd notice to the customer, 1 disagrcc that a 
rcviscd notice i s  necessary. Nothing in the noticc is inaccurate or misleading. As to Rule 
25-3O.23O( l), FAC, slates," Each utility shall provide a service pipe of suitable capacity 
from its main up to and including the customer's service, control valve and meter box 
fbr water service to the customer." Therclixe T disagree with you interpretation of this 
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rule. However should thc utility incur costs in cleaning out the mctcr boxes that children 
fill up with sand and other debris, this cost would be a legitimate expense of the utility 
and would bc taken ink) account should the utility ask ~ O T  a rite increase to cover 
increased expcnscs. I underwnd that the utility may not increase the rates o f  the 
customer without thc PSC's approval, however the notice did not state that, that would 
occur. 

I 

Complaint # 753207W Dennis & Angela Fountain, 
Complaint # 72713SW Mabcl Gregorio, 

I disagrcc with the PSC's comment that thc utility has to provide an irrigation mctcr for 
$70.00 sincc they me current customers for the following rea"; 

1) The $70.00 meter installation I t e  that you are referring to was arrived ut by the staff of 
the PSC during a staffassistd rile case. This fee is correct only fix household use with 
thc appropriate gallonage charge for water AND scwer. 

2) The customcr qualifies Ibr this mtte only after paying the appropriate CIAC fees. 

3) The CLAC fees and the gallonage charges were calculated by the PSC, taking into 
account the cost of the installalion of dl the appropriatc piping, valving, etc at, thc time ii 
wtls installed, which was back in 1987. 

4) There is no possible way to install an irrigation meter to thc existing piping or valving 
that is currently in existencc. 

5) Should the PSC insist that an irrigation mctcr be installed at a cost ol'%70.00 per meter 
this would cause a considerablc loss to the utility and then would neE!aie the staffs 
calculations to providc thc utility with the PSC's approvcd rate of return. 

6 )  Further if there is no allowance made for some sort of ClAC fee for the installation of 
an irrigation meter, thcrc will be signi lican t loss to the scwcr plant's revenue, once again 
not providing thc utility with the PSC's approved rate of return, 

7) The PSC can scc from the Fountains's complaint and thc documentation providcd that 
their charge for an irrigation mctcr was $480.70 and where was their irrigation meter 
going to be installed to as there is no connection for a second meter. Further this outside 
company has no need to maintain a rate base and return on invcstment.(See copy of bill 
from Dove enterprises) 

8) The PSC has taken irrigation into account with its rate case in thc fact that there is  
no sowage charge for any water usage ovcr 10,000 gallons. 
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c 9 )  The PSC also changed the utilitics ratcs to an inclinc rate to lry aud motivate water 
conservation at the request of thc St Johns Watcr management district mid this needs to 
bc addressed also if the PSC insists that thc utility install irrigation meters at the cost of 
$70.00 

' 9  

Tn closing, the utility has no problem refunding the charges to cithcr thr: Fountain's or 
Crregorio's as the utility understand that Lhwe is NO approved ratc for thc installation of a 
irrigation meler and re-billing thc watcr usage under the appropriate ratc. However thc 
utility has tl great problcm when the PSC unilaterally makes a detcrmination on a issue 
without first investigating or contacting your own staff as to the results that such a 
dctcrmination may make to the PSC's own ratc of return. The DSC should at least bc as 
responsible to  the utility as it is to thc customcr in making an appropriate decision. 'f'hcrc 
were scvcral issue's the staff missed during the stdf assisted mle case & T have contacted 
thc PSC on two separate occasions asking for help in addressing these issues and have 
bccn totally ignored. While my desire is to provide quality service to the customers' of 
thc utility without problems with the PSC, I also belicvc that the PSC needs to be 
responsive to thc concerns ofthe utility. The PSC needs to look at the fact that the for the 
most part, thc only complaints the PSC gets is from c? very fcw customers that are 
challenging issues with the Dcvclopment that the utility serves and usc the PSC as 1 0 0 1  Lo 
harass me as I am the President of thc association. The majority of customer are well 
served and happy with the servicc thc utility provides. 

In closing if there is any iasue not answered in this response, please fax me a requcst to 
(352) 625-01 17 immediately as I EL IT^ in town for only 3 short period of time. After that 
please forward all faxes and responses to (810) 733-8048, 

Further thc Utility would ask that the PSC give the Utility 30 days Lo provide 
documcntation aq tn the actual cost of installing m irrigation meter and then asking the 
PSC's approval to mend its miff  shccts in thc appropriate manner. 

Herbert Hein 
1 1/29/2007 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONER?: TIMOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 
LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 

(850) 413-6900 MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

December 17,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein 
East Marion Sanitary Systems Inc. 
G4225 Miller Road, Suite 190 
Flint, MI 48507 

Re: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio 
Complaint No. 727133W Loura Kovacevich 
Complaint No. 753207W Angela 8, Dennis Fountain 

Mr. Hein: 

I have reviewed the response you faxed to me on November 30,2007. There are several outstanding 
issues that need to be resolved. 

It appears that Ms. Gregorio and Mr. and Mrs. Fountain are entitled to a refund if you charged more for 
the irrigation meters than allowed by your current tariff. If you agree, please refund any amount collected for the 
irrigation meters in excess of $70 and submit a copy of the checks to my office. If you disagree that they are 
entitled to refunds, staff will prepare a recommendation for the Commissioners to address the need for a refund. 
If you wish to apply for a change in your tariff to address meter installation charges or application forms, please 
refer to Section 367.091, F.S., and Rules 25-30.135, F.A.C. 

In addition, please contact Denise Vandiver at (850) 41 3-6487 or dvandive@psc.state.fl.us to schedule 
a time for your books and records to be audited. Mrs. Vandiver will provide you with the information you need to 
prepare for the audit. 

In order to resolve these issues on a timely basis, please respond regarding your position on the 
refunds and contact Mrs. Vandiver by December 21, 2007. If you have any further questions regarding the 
refunds, you may contact me at (850) 413-6808 or at pdaniel@msc,state.fl.us. If you have questions about 
revisions to your tariff, you may contact Troy Rendell at (850) 413-6934 or at trendell@wc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

Public Utilities Supervisor 
Bureau of Certification, Economics & Tariffs 

PD:kb 
Cc: Troy Rendell 

Denise Vandiver 
Richard Redemann 
Katherine Flemming 

CAPITAL CIKCI.E OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SII~JMARD OAK BOULEVARD e TALLAHASSEE, FL32399-0850 
An Atlirmativc Action /Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: h~p:/hvww.Iloridrps.com Internet E-mail: contirctf@x.state.fl.us 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

NET SatisFAXtion [postmaster] 
Monday, December 17,2007 IO:% AM 
Karla Barnes 
DELIVERED: Florida Public Service Commission Fax 

This is a fax DELIVERY notification from NET SatisFAXtion. The fax you submitted was delivered to ALL the intended 
recipient(s). Refer to the details below to see the sent fax transaction log(s). 

Subject: 
Sent On : 

Florida Public Service Commission Fax 
12/17/2007 10:51 AM 

The fax was successfully delivered to the following recipient(s): 

TO : Herbert Hein 
Fax Number: 6,18107338048 
Status : Success 

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - -  
FAX DETAILS _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _  
Sent On: 12/17/2007 10:51 AM 
Number of Pages: 2 of 2 
TO (CSID): 8107338048 

Duration of Fax: 0:01:45 
Transfer Speed: 9600 

Send Status: Success 

Number of Retries: 0 
Number of Errors: 4 
Fax Port Sent On: RockForceOCTO+ Port 1 

Full Address: 8107338048Acompany=East Marion Sanitary System, Inc. (Herbert Hein) 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - -  

1 
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Karla Barnes 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

NET SatisFAXtion [postmaster] 
Monday, December 17,2007 10:44 AM 
Karla Barnes 
NOT DELIVERED: Complaint No. 7271 35W Mabel Gregorio, 7271 33W Loura Kovacevich 
and 753207 Angela & Dennis Fountain 

Attachments: Fax. tif 

This is a fax NON-DELIVERY notification from NET SatisFAXtion. The fax you submitted was NOT sent to all the 
intended recipient(s). Refer to the details below to determine which recipient(s) did NOT receive the fax. 

Subject: Complaint No. 727135W Mabel Gregorio, 727133W Loura Kovacevich and 753207 
Angela & Dennis Fountain 
Sent On : 12/17/2007 10:43 AM 

The fax was NOT sent to the following recipient(s): 

TO : Mr. Herbert Hein 
Fax Number: 6,13526250117 
Reason : No Answer 

FAX DETAILS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Sent On: 12/17/2007 10:43 AM 
Number of Pages: 0 of 2 
To ( C S I D ) :  
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Attached is a fax from the Florida Public Service Commission per Patti Daniel. 
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Business Name Request No. 762448W Name WILL ,TERRY MR. 

Consumer Information 

Name: TERRY WILL 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 

1385 NE 103TH TERRACE 

County : Marion Phone: (352)-239-3200 

City/zip: Silver Springs / 34488- 
Account Number: 

Caller's Name: TERRY WILL 

Mailing Address: 

1385 NE 103TH TERRACE 

City/Zip:Silver Springs ,E'L 34488- 

Can Be Reached: 

E-Tracking Number: 

Florida Public Service 
Commission - Consumer Request 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

850-413-6 100 
~ 

Utility In forma tion 
Company Code:WU536 
C0mpany:EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, 

Attn. Herbert Hein762448W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due: 01/11/2008 
Fax: 61,810-733-8048 N 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / / 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.: N 

12/19/07 - See attached correspondence. Please investigate and reply. 

1/18/08 - Received response from Mr. Hein. 
2/6/08 - Staff sent letter to Mr. Hein about refund requesting response by 2/14/08. 

PSC Information 

ksigned To: CONNIE KUMMER 

kntered By: KSB 

Date: 12/19/2007 

Time: 12:52 

Via : MAIL 
Prelim Type: IMPROPER BILLS 

PO : 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 
~ 

Supmntl R p t  Req'd: / / 

C e r t i f i e d  L e t t e r  S e n t :  / / 

C e r t i f i e d  Letter R e c ' d :  / / 

Closed by: 

Date: / / 
Closeout Type : 
Apparent Rule Violation: 

Name WILL ,TERRY MR. Business Name Request No. 762448W 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
COMMISSIONERS: TIMOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 

MATTHEW M. CARTER I1 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850) 413-6900 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

December 19,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein 
East Marion Sanitary Systems Inc. 
G4225 Miller Road, Suite 190 
Flint, MI 48507 

Re: Complaint No. 762448 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

Please find enclosed a letter from Mr. Terry Will addressing several issues including no notice 
before discontinuance of service, collection of a deposit of $14 1 .OO, and disconnection and cut on fees 
of $50.00 and $10.00, respectively. In addition, the connectiodtransfer sheet included with Mr. Will's 
complaint contains several charges that appear to be incorrect. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C., a customer may be disconnected for nonpayment of bills 
only after there has been a diligent attempt to have the customer comply, including at least five 
working days' written notice to the customer. The notice must be separate and apart from any bill for 
service. When was Mr. Will's bill that resulted in his service being disconnected mailed or delivered 
to him? Was Mr. Will given a late notice, separate from his bill, at least 5 days prior to his service 
being disconnected? 

Rule 25-30.3 1 1, F.A.C. provides that a utility may require a new or additional deposit upon 
reasonable written notice of not less than 30 days. The deposit should not exceed the average actual 
charge for service for two billing periods. The notice requiring the deposit must be separate and apart 
from any bill for service. Please provide documentation supporting the $141 .OO new deposit that was 
collected. In addition, was Mr. Will given a notice for the customer deposit, separate from his bill, 
allowing 30 days to pay the deposit? 

Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C. and your tariff contain provisions for miscellaneous service charges; 
however, you may not collect both a disconnection fee and a cut on fee. In addition, the utility's 
approved violation reconnection fee is $15.00. Please explain the basis for disconnection and cut on 
fees of $50.00 and $10.00. 

CAPlTAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHIJMARD OAK BOULEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Mirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http$www.floridr psc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Herbert Hein 
Page 2 
December 19,2007 

As we have previously discussed, the utility may only collect rates and charges that are 
approved by the Commission and contained in the utility’s tariff. Please provide a written response to 
Mr. Will’s concems by January 4, 2008. In addition, I have tried to contact you using the phone 
number and address contained on the master commission directory. If this information is incorrect, 
please provide a letter to the Commission Clerk’s office to update that information. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at (850) 413-6808 or pdaniel@,),psc.state.fl.us. - -  

Sincerely, 

‘,, 1 &Z\.- &,(et 

Patti Daniel 
Public Utilities Supervisor 
Division of Economic Regulation 

PD:kb 
Cc: Mr. Terry Will 

Troy Rendell 
Richard Redemann 
Stan Rieger 
Denise Vandiver 
Katherine Fleming 



Request No. 762448W Name WILL ,TERRY MR. Business Name 

Consumer Information 

Name: TERRY WILL 

Business Name: 

Svc Address: 

1385 NE 103TH TERRACE 

County : Marion Phone: (352)-239-3200 

City/zip: Silver Springs / 34488- 
Account Number: 

Caller's Name: TERRY WILL 

Mailing Address: 

13Q5 NE 103TH TERRACE 

City/Zip:Silver Springs ,FL 34488- 

Can Be Reached: 

E-Tracking Number: 
I 

Florida Public Service 

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Commission - Consumer Request 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
850-4 13-6 100 

Utility Information 
Company Code:WU536 
C0mpany:EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, 

Attn. Herbert Hein762448W 

Response Needed From Company? y 

Date Due:01/11/2008 
Fax: 61,810-733-8048 N 

Interim Report Received: / / 

Reply Received: / / 

Reply Received Timely/Late: 

Informal Conf.: N 

12/19/07 - See attached correspondence. Please investigate and reply. 

PSC Information 

Assigned To: CONNIE KUMMER 

Entered By: KSB 

Date: 12/19/2007 

Time: 12:52 

V i a  : MAIL 
Prelim !Cype:IMPROPER BILLS 

PO : 

Disputed Amt: 0.00 

Supmntl Rpt Req'd: / / 

Certified Letter Sent: / / 

Certified Letter Rec'd: / / 

Closed by: 

Date: / / 
Closeout Type : 
Apparent Rule Violation: 

Name WILL ,TERRY MR. Business Name Request No. 762448W 

PAGE NO: 1 



Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL. 32399 

Mrs. Patty Daniel Dec. 13.2007 

Dear Mrs. Daniel 

This letter is in regard to a telephone conversation I had with Stanley Reigger on or 
about Nov 20,2007. I have a problem with our East Marion Sanitary Sewer System. I 
believe they have charged me improperly. They have, on Sept. 28.2007, without any 
notes, turned off my water. I went to the local office in our sub division. Mrs. Bea Jordan 
charged me a late fee, new deposit fee, disconnection fee, and a”CUT-ON FEE” for a 
total of $241.55. I believe this is wrong. 

I have received a copy of a letter dated Oct 17, 2007 from your office, addressed to 
the president of our water utility Herbert Hein. Complaint #’s 727135W, 7271 33W and 
753207W. I understand that the outcome is still pending on these cases. Please add me to 
the list of charges. 

I am sending copies of four (4) documents that I believe will tell the story. #I Is the 
envelope showing the postmark date and the check for the total utility bill. #2 ‘‘ must be 
paid no later than the 20‘” of every month. 
#3 showing the charges and the check for that total $241.55. Now they, without notes or 
public hearing are raising the utility rate. 

Please help me in this matter I don’t know what to do. This can’t be right. 

C 

Terry W i h J  
1385 N E  130’Terrace 
Lakeview Wood’s 34488 
Phone # 352-239-3200 
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CONNECTION/TRANSFER SHEET 

EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEM, INC. 
P 0 BOX 234 

SILVER SPRINGS, FL. 34489 
Telephone (810) 733-6342 

Emergency Service (352) 625-2822 or 625-1 197 

Subdivision: LAKEVIEW WOODS Account Number: 
Customer Name: 
Billing Address: * 

* 

* 
Social Security # 's  * 
Drivers License #'s 
Home Phone: *Work Phone (Emergency Only): * 
Cell Phone: *E-Mail or Fax: * 
Service Address: 

* 

* 
* 

Block/Lot: Type: Residential X 

Bills are mailed on the last day of each month and are due upon receipt. 

Bills are considered late 20 days after the billing date and 

disconnection on returned checks. There is a $25.00 charge for returned checks, plus any additional charges 
assessed to us by the bank (cash payment only on returned checks). After two returned checks, bills must 
be paid in cash or money order only. If water service is disconnected due to non-payment, there is a $SO.OO 
re-connection charge when performed during regular hours. After regular hours, the re-connection charge 
is $80.00 

e. Customers are notified 5 days before disconnection on re 

There shall be no liability of any kind against the company by reason of discontinuance of water service to 
the customer for failure of the customer to pay the bills on time. 

Monthly Rate: 
Water: Base Charge $9.23 $1.92 per 1,000 gallons 

$2.89 per 1,000 gallons Above 10,000 gallons 

Sewer: Base Charge $14.35 $4.38 Per 1,000 gallons (Max. 10,000 gal.) 

Initial Connection Fee: $ $437.00 Water; $875.00 Sewage ($1312.00) 
Deposit: $ 
Conn./Transfer Fee $ - $30.00 Water and Sewer 
Late Fee: 
Irrigation Meter Fee $ 
Total $ Paid by Cash or Check # 

$60.00 Water & 8 1 .OO Sewage ($14 I .OO) 

Late Fee: $5.00 Der late Davment 
$894.00 + Base Charge & Water @ $ 1.92 per IO00 Gal 

Phase maiCfmm aCrmg withpayment to tlie a6ove adifjress to effect water 
transfer. 
The undersigned does hereby agree to abide by the rules and regulation of this utility, as approved by 
the Florida Public Service Commission, and does guarantee payment of any and all indebtedness incurred. 

PLEASE FILL IN STARRED (*) 
AREAS. SIGN AND RETURN 
WITH PAYMENT. THANK YOU. Date 

Signature 
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Page 1 of 1 

Patti Daniel 

From: Troy Rendell 

Sent: 

To : Richard Redemann 

Cc: Patti Daniel; Cheryl Bulecza-Banks 

Subject: RE: Mr.  Hein 

Friday, December 21,2007 3:45 PM 

I spoke with him and informed him what to do if he wants to revise his tariff.. 

From: Richard Redemann 
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2007 2:18 PM 
To: Troy Rendell; Patti Daniel; Katherine Fleming; Denise Vandiver 
Subject: Mr. Hein 

Hello: 

r-"2$/20038! Mr. Hein has a problem with the $70.00 meter 
installation fee. He explained that the irrigation meter is more expensive to install than $70 due to the 
piping. I advised him the only meter charge in his tariff is $70.00. Since he is not willing to refund the 
customers we would have the ask the Commission to decide on the refund. He asked since the meter cost 
is more than 70.00 would the Commission allow him to keep the money. I again explained to him the only 
meter charge in his tariff is $70.00. He only can charge $70 for an irrigation meter, the Commission would 
have to decide. The service availability fees would not apply to an existing customer. 

He explained he wanted to file for a increase in cost to install an irrigation meter. I advised him that he 
needed to follow the information in our December 17, 2007 letter, which is section 367.091 F.S. and Rules 
25-30.135, F.A.C. for a meter installation charge revision. He also want to file a staff assisted rate case. I 
gave him Troy's number. He wanted to know if he could hire his own accountants and engineers for a file 
and suspend rate case. I told him to talk to Troy. 

He said he had not called Ms. Denise Vanidiver. I gave him Ms. Vanidiver number and he was going to 
call Denise right away to schedule an audit. 

Thanks, 

Richard Redemann, PE 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
PH (850) 41 3-6999 
FAX (850) 41 3-7000 
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CRYSTAL INVESTMENT : PAGE El 

FAX TRANSMXSSION 

o r i d w l i c  S TO: ervice Commlsslo n 
M: mwla Ba,rnes 

, b  

FAX I :  950 413 -7168 

R6: ComD.Laint #, 762448 

We are  transmitting 2 pages (including this cover 

t h e  sender a t  (810) 733-6342. 
page). If the transmission i s  not complete, please  c o n t a c t  



CRYSTAL INVESTMENT : PAGE 02 

EAST MARION SANITARY SYSTEMS, INC. 
G 4225 Miller Road # 190 

F h t ,  Michigan 48507 

TO: 
Florida P.S.C 
2540 Shumard Oaks Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

January 7th 2008. 

RE: Request # 762448 W 
customer: TerryWitl 

1385 NE 130* Temrce 
Silver Springs, FL 34488 

To whom it may conccrq 
In response to Mr. Will’s complaint: 

Mr. Will’s bill was d l e d  out on August 29, 2007. The disconnect notice was miled out 
on September 21,2007. Mrs. Win acknowledged receiving it, but had discarded it since she had 
rrarilod out her payment. Mr. WWs payment that was postmarked September 20,2007 was not 
received by the utility until October 4, 2007, at which time the utility provided B copy to him, 

Mr. WU pays his bill late on regular and ongoing basis. A demand for a depasit was first mailed 
out to Mr. Will on April 25,2007 to be paid by May 30,2007 which was not paid. A second 
demand was mailed out on June 28,2007 to be paid by July 6,2007, which again was not paid. 
That is why he was required to poly a deposit prior to reconnection for non-payment in 
September. Further I believe the PSC staffestablished a deposit m the amount of $141 .OO during 
the, MasSi!xted rate C W .  

It is the utility’s contention that the violation reconnection fee is $1 5.00 tbr water & the actual 
cost in& by the utility for waste water making the total $60.00 for a violation reconnection 



.- 
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COMMISSIONERS: 

MAITHEW M. CARTER I1 

NANCY ARGENZIANO 

LISA POLAK EDGAR, CHAIRMAN 

KATNNA J. M c M u m . 4 ~  

NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLOIUDA 
TIMOTHY DEVL~N, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850) 413-6900 

December 19,2007 

Mr. Herbert Hein 
East Marion Sanitary Systems Inc. 
G4225 Miller Road, Suite 190 
Flint, MI 48507 

Re: Complaint No. 762448 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

Please find enclosed a letter fiom Mr. Terry Will addressing several issues including no notice 
before discontinuance of service, collection of a deposit of $14 1 .OO, and disconnection and cut on fees 
of $50.00 and $1 0.00, respectively. In addition, the connectiodtransfer sheet included with Mr. Will's 
complaint contains several charges that appear to be incorrect. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.320, F.A.C., a customer may be disconnected for nonpayment of bills 
only after there has been a diligent attempt to have the customer comply, including at least five 
working days' written notice to the customer. The notice must be separate and apart fiom any bill for 
service. When was Mr. Will's bill that resulted in his service being disconnected mailed or delivered 
to him? Was Mr. Will given a late notice, separate fiom his bill, at least 5 days prior to his service 
being disconnected? 

Rule 25-30.3 11 , F.A.C. provides that a utility may require a new or additional deposit upon 
reasonable written notice of not less than 30 days. The deposit should not exceed the average actual 
charge for service for two billing periods. The notice requiring the deposit must be separate and apart 
f'rom any bill for service. Please provide documentation supporting the $141 -00 new deposit that was 
collccted. In addition, was Mr. Will given a notice for the customer deposit, separate fiom his bill, 
allowing 30 days to pay the deposit? 

Rule 25-30.460, F.A.C. and your tariff contain provisions for miscellaneous service charges; 
Iiowcver, you may not collect both a disconnection fee and a cut on fee. In addition, the utility's 
approved violation reconnection fee is $15.00. Please explain the basis for disconnection and cut on 
fees of'$50.00 and $10.00, 

CAPI'IAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SIIIIMRD O A K  B~uLEVARD 0 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Aflirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

IS( ' Website: http://www.florida psc.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.sta te.fl.us 



erbert Hein 
Page 2 
December 19,2007 

As we have previously discussed, the utility may only collect rates and charges that are / 4  approved by the Commission and contained in the utility’s tariff. Please provide a written response to 
Mr. Will’s concems by January 4, 2008. In addition, I have tried to contact you using the phone 
number and address contained on the master commission directory. If this information is incorrect, 
please provide a letter to the Commission Clerk’s office to update that information. If you have any 
questions, please contact me at (850) 41 3-6808 or pdaniel~,psc.state.fl.us. 

Sincerely, 

Patti Daniel 
Public Utilities Supervisor 
Division of Economic Regulation 

PD:kb 
Cc: Mr. Terry Will 

Troy Rendell 
Richard Redemann 

Denise Vandiver 
Katherine Fleming 

>&“ti 



c 

COMMISSIONERS: 

LISA POLAK EDGAR 
KATRINA J. MCMURRIAN 
NANCY ARGENZIANO 

MATTHEW M. CARTER 11, CHAIRMAN 

NATHAN A. SKOP 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
TIMOTHY DEVLM, DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION 
(850) 413-6900 

February 6,2008 

Mr. Herbert Hein 
East Marion Sanitary Systems, Inc. 
G-4225 Miller Road, # 190 
Flint, MI 48507- 1227 

Re: Complaint No. 762448 

Dear Mr. Hein: 

Thank you for your January 18, 2008, facsimile response to staffs December 19, 2007, 
letter. Please note that staff had requested a written response to Mr. Terry Will’s concerns by 
January 4,2008. As such, your response was not timely given. No less important than a utility’s 
expectation that customers timely pay their utility bills, is the Commission’s expectation that 
utilities timely response to requests for information. 

As you are aware, Mr. Will was required to pay a customer deposit of $141.00, a 
disconnection fee of $50.00, and a cut on fee of $10.00 subsequent to service being discontinued 
on September 28, 2007. In your January 18, 2008, response, you indicated that Commission 
staff had established a deposit in the amount of $141.00 during the utility’s staff assisted rate 
case. In addition, you believed that the violation reconnection fee for water service is $15.00, 
and actual cost for wastewater service, for a total violation reconnection fee of $60.00. 

Customer Deposit. Rule 25-30.3 1 1 (7), Florida Administrative Code, provides that a utility 
may require a new deposit, where previously waived, in an amount not to exceed the average actual 
charge for water and wastewater for two billing periods for the prior 12 months. The customer deposit 
established in the utility’s staff assisted rate case was for new customers who have not yet received 
service from the utility. Mr. Will’s bills for water and wastewater service for June through September 
2007, ranged from $35.55 to $51.93. Therefore, it appears that Mr. Will’s deposit should not have 
exceeded approximately $104.00. 

Violation Reconnection Fee. The utility’s approved violation reconnection charge is $1 5.00 
for water service. The tariff specifies that if both water and wastewater services are provided, only a 
single charge is appropriate unless circumstances beyond the control of the company requires multiple 
actions. Therefore, it appears that Mi. Will should only have been charged $15.00 to reconnect his 
service after it was disconnected. 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMAKD OAK BOULEVARD TALLAIIASSEE, FL 32399-0850 
An Affirmative Action / Equal Opportunity Employer 

PSC Website: http:/hvww.floridaps.com Internet E-mail: contact@psc.state.fl.us 



Mr. Herbert Hein 
Page 2 
February 6,2008 

Based upon the above, it appears that Mr. Will should have paid $15.00 for the violation 
reconnection instead of $60.00 and a deposit of approximately $104.00 instead of $14 1 .OO. Therefore, 
staff requests that Mr. Will be given a r e h d  of $82.00 for overpayment of violation reconnection and 
deposit charges. The refund should be given in the customers next regularly scheduled bill to avoid 
staffs recommendation that interest should also be paid on the overcharges. 

Please provide a written response to staffs conclusion on or before February 14,2008. Your 
response should specifically indicate whether or not you agree with staffs conclusions and, if you 
agree, when refund will be provided. 

Sincerely, 

Patti Daniel 
Public Utilities Supervisor 
Division of Economic Regulation 

PD:pb 
cc: Mr. Terry Will 

Bart Fletcher 
Richard Redemann 
Stan Reiger 
Denise Vandiver 
Katherine Fleming 




